22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
   Foreign Currency Hedging	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Assets Hedged	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Liabilities Hedged	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
25. Export	 39,421,529	 6,338,028	 -	 5,174,453	 28,050,021	 4,978,706	 14,850	 4,910,268
26. Import	 13,255,671	 13,794	 1,887,043	 1,231,144	 24,664,703	 2,605,852	 2,386,922	 566,045

128 PINAR ET 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - 	NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2019		 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 Profit/ (Loss)		  Equity

	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of

	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net	 823,421	 (823,421)	 823,421	 (823,421)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

3- USD Effect Net (1+2)	 823,421	 (823,421)	 823,421	 (823,421)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 (289,952)	 289,952	 (289,952)	 289,952

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

6- EUR Effect Net (4+5)	 (289,952)	 289,952	 (289,952)	 289,952

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net	 -	 -	 -	 -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 -	 -	 -	 -

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 533,469	 (533,469)	 533,469	 (533,469)

129PINAR ET 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - 	NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2018		 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

	 Profit/ (Loss)		  Equity

	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of

	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net	 328,485	 (328,485)	 328,485	 (328,485)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

3- USD Effect Net (1+2)	 328,485	 (328,485)	 328,485	 (328,485)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 (7,635)	 7,635	 (7,635)	 7,635

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

6- EUR Effect Net (4+5)	 (7,635)	 7,635	 (7,635)	 7,635

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net	 (26,295)	 26,295	 (26,295)	 26,295

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -

9- Other Foreign Currencies Effect - net (7+8)	 (26,295)	 26,295	 (26,295)	 26,295

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 294,555	 (294,555)	 294,555	 (294,555)

130 PINAR ET 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c)   Market risk (Continued):

ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Company does not have financial instrument with variable interest rate as of 31 December 2019 and 2018.

iii)	 Price risk